

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2014/001

Order No.: 058 (NBI/2014)
Date: 26 March 2014

Original: English

**Before:** Judge Vinod Boolell

Registry: Nairobi

**Registrar:** Abena Kwakye-Berko

### **RUDASINGWA**

v.

# SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

## ORDER ON APPLICANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW

## **Counsel for the Applicant:**

Nicole Washienko, OSLA

## **Counsel for the Respondent:**

Filippo Pucci, WFP

#### Introduction

1. The Applicant is a former staff member of the World Food Programme (WFP). He filed the current Application on 2 January 2014 challenging the selection process that followed the upward classification of his post.

2. On 24 January and 25 February 2014, the Parties filed joint motions seeking suspension of the Tribunal's proceedings until 25 February 2014 and 24 March 2014, respectively, with a view to finding an amicable solution.

3. By Order Nos. 014 (NBI/2014) and 033 (NBI/2014), the Tribunal granted the Parties' motions. Pursuant to Order No. 033, the Parties were directed to jointly advise the Tribunal of the status of their consultations by 25 March 2014.

4. On 25 March 2014, the Applicant filed a motion to withdraw his application with prejudice based on the fact that he and the Respondent had reached an amicable settlement of the matter.

#### **Order**

5. The Tribunal congratulates and commends the Parties for having resolved this dispute efficiently and expeditiously.

6. The Tribunal hereby records the contents of the Applicant's Motion and orders that the matter of *Rudasingwa v. Secretary-General of the United Nations* (Case No. UNDT/NBI/2014/001) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Vinod Boolell

Dated this 26<sup>th</sup> day of March 2014

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2014/001 Order No. 058 (NBI/2014)

Entered in the Register on this 26<sup>th</sup> day of March 2014

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi